
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 27th November, 
2013 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor McEwing 
 
Rob Kurn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director of People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health and 
Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton City 
Council and key NHS commissioners 
to improve the health and wellbeing 
of citizens, thereby helping them live 
their lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact on 
health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and Regulators 
to support a healthy environment for 
people who live and work in 
Southampton 

 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the 
effectiveness of local public involvement in 
health, public health and care services 

• Ensuring the system for partnership working 
is working effectively between health and 
care services and systems, 
[...]
t all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.   
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
October 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  
 

5 INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION FUND UPDATE    
 

 To note the joint report of the Chief Executive, Southampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Director of People, Southampton City Council providing an update on the 
progress towards developing a local plan for integrated working and the development 
of a pooled budget, attached. 
  
 

6 SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT    
 

 To consider the Independent Chair’s Annual report for Southampton Safeguarding 
Adults Board, attached.  
 

7 SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY    
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Public Health, for the Board to identify any 
relevant implications arising from the 2013/14 Safe City Plan and Youth Justice 
Strategic Plan, attached. 
 
 
  
 



 

8 PUBLIC HEALTH SOUTHAMPTON : PROGRESS OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
HEALTH EMERGENCY PLANNING AND HEALTH PROTECTION    
 

 To note the report of the Director of Public Health, detailing progress on the 
arrangements for health emergency planning and health protection, attached. 
  
 

9 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR, HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD    
 

 To consider the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board providing an 
update to the Board, attached. 
  
 

Tuesday, 19 November 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 

 
- 7 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn 

 
Apologies:  Alison Elliott 

 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch 
England and a Council appointed representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in 
the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the items on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Bogle declared that she was a Council appointed representative of University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared that he was a Council appointed representative of Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 

14. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th August 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.    
 

16. THE NHS COMMISSIONING LANDSCAPE  
The Board received and noted the report of the Medical Director, NHS England, 
Wessex Local Area Team outlining the major elements in the NHS commissioning 
landscape following the Health and Social Care Act 2012 which resulted in a major re-
organisation of the NHS.    
 
The Board also received a presentation from Dr Stuart Ward, Medical Director, NHS 
England providing an overview of the organisation in both its national and local role.   
 
Mr D Smith and Ms J Freelander representing “Southampton Keep our NHS Public” 
were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.    
 
The Board particularly noted the following points:- 

• That public accountability to NHS England would be via the national Board 
however from a local perspective in relation to the area teams there was an 
expectation that Healthwatch would be utilised to represent the public voice. 

• Commissioning Support Units (CSU’s) were hosted at “arms length” by NHS 
England. 

• NHS Property Services Ltd owned the Royal South Hants (RSH) Hospital site; 
NHS Property Services Ltd was the landlord and took instruction from the 

Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 8 - 

 

Clinical Commissioning Group as commissioners.  The transfer of the RSH site 
had taken place within a legacy document from Primary Care Trusts to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.  The Clinical Commissioning Group made clear that the 
RSH was a key strategic site and would continue to be supported and 
developed. NHS Property Services as landlords had a responsibility to maximise 
and utilise estates; the RSH was utilised and as such the Clinical Commissioning 
Group were supportive of the transfer to NHS Property Services and as 
commissioners were comfortable as to the future of the RSH was not under 
threat as they could helpfully control access to facilities. 

• Plans for vascular services in the area were being finalised by the Clinical 
Senate and would be published within the next week. 

     
17. SEASONAL PLAN 2013/14  

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of System Delivery, 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Board detailing key aspects of the 2013/14 
Seasonal Plan.  It was noted that organisations were required to develop seasonal 
plans, particularly for winter to ensure business continuity and contingencies were in 
place for times of exceptionally high demand for local services. 
 
Jane Hayward, Chief Executive of University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 
Trust was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board particularly noted the following points:- 

• This year’s readiness for a seasonal surge and clinical risk was more evenly 
spread throughout the Health system. 

• Robust plans were in place for surge, escalation and preparedness. 
• A non recurrent local fund of £3¼ million had been put in place this year, most of 

which had been allocated.  All parties had created a change and resilience 
programme to facilitate the fund and changes that would want to be embedded 
for the future.  A full evaluation would be needed of the impact of the change and 
resilience programme through the winter.  Whilst a challenging winter was still to 
be faced this year it was considered that organisations were better prepared and 
there was better partnership working. 

• Joint working with Health and Social Care was taking place to improve social 
care packages and domiciliary care which were longer term projects anticipated 
to be in place April 2014 onwards. 

• £10k had also been put in place this year to facilitate patients leaving hospital 
and returning home. 

• Capacity issues in nursing homes was an issue in discharging patients from 
hospital, this was currently being reviewed by Systems Chief’s to see whether 
places that had been suspended could be opened up together with resolving 
longer term capacity issues by such things as re- enablement packages which 
would take investment and would need to be identified within existing budgets. 

 
18. UPDATE ON USE OF FUNDING TRANSFER FROM NHS TO SOCIAL CARE IN 

2013/14  
The Board received and noted the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Director of People, Southampton City Council 
providing an update on the use of funding transfer from NHS to Social Care in 2014.  It 
was noted that the March meeting of the H&WBB had agreed proposed priorities for the 



 

 
- 9 - 

 

use of the funding transfer and which were based on the priorities within the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and existing commissioning plans for both health and 
social care which had been used to inform the allocation of funding.   
 
The Board noted that within the priority outcomes key areas for development were peer 
support to develop focus on self management and reduce incidence of relapse, 
development of extra care services for those with dementia and complex health needs 
and substance misuse prevention and early treatment.  
 

19. UPDATE ON INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND IMPLEMENTATION  
The Board received and noted the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Director of People, Southampton City Council 
providing an update on the integration transformation fund implementation and 
providing details of timetables and procedures for developing pooled budgets.  It was 
noted that the Local Government Association had issued new information as of 17th 
October 2013 in relation to the fund key aspects which were:- 

• Performance Related Funding  
£1 billion (locally approximately £4.6m) of the integrated transformation fund in 
2015/16 would be dependent of performance and local areas would ne
[...]
2015/16 funding 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

• There would be focus groups to ensure stakeholder engagement which would be 
separate to any budget consultation processes. 

• The scale of the challenge of the integrated transformation funding was huge 
and would be a cultural change; colleagues would need to be supported through 
the processes. 

• The time period for delivery of this was very short particularly given the scale of 
change and the pace that was needed. 

 
20. PROPOSAL TO JOIN THE SMOKEFREE ACTION COALITION  

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing a proposal to 
submit an application on behalf of the Council to join the Smokefree Action Coalition 
(SFAC), the national campaign network for tobacco control.  The SFAC had over 100 
member organisations across the country representing health, social care, trading 
standards, environmental health and many other parts of civil society. Membership was 
free to local authorities, provided many benefits, and sent a strong message of the 
Council’s commitment to tackling tobacco control. Smoking remained the main cause of 
preventable deaths in England, and was a major cause of health inequalities. 
 
RESOLVED  that the Health and Wellbeing Board submit an application on behalf of 
the Council for membership of the Smokefree Action Coalition. 
 

21. UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR, HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
The Board received and noted the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board detailing actions taken and correspondence to the Chair since the August 
meeting of the H&WBB.   
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION 

FUND IMPLEMENTATION  
DATE OF DECISION: 28TH NOVEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE SOUTHAMPTON CCG AND 

DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott,
[...]
at the meeting.  
 

4. Priorities to be delivered through the ITF have been identified by the working 
group as: 
 

• Greater service/organisational integration 
• Implementation of shared care planning and system/s at scale 
• A much stronger focus on prevention and identifying need earlier (risk 

stratification) 
• A significant shift towards  more person centred care across the whole 

system 
• A significant shift in resources and activity to an out of hospital model 
 

5. Benchmarking and horizon scanning 
 
Work is underway to review local and national practice in relation to integration 
and to build this into local planning. Elements of this will be shared at the 
stakeholder workshop on 21st November. Torbay has been highlighted as a 
national exemplar of successful integration.  A lead from Torbay will be 
presenting at Southampton’s second stakeholder event on 12 December and 
also acting as a critical friend in the development of Southampton’s local plan.  

6. Definition of Strategic Intent 
 
The ITF is identified as a way to achieve integration as defined in ‘Integrated 
care and support: our shared commitment’ (2013). This is described from the 
perspective of the individual – as being able to “plan my care with people who 
work together to understand me and my carer(s), allow me control, and bring 
together services to achieve the outcomes important to me”. 

7. The evolving vision  to transform current provision over the next 5 years is to 
create an integrated health and social care system that: 
 

• Ensures that people are encouraged by those services they have contact 
with to maintain their health and wellbeing and use the opportunities and 
resources available to help them to be as independent as possible and 
reach their full potential. 



Version Number 3

• Supports people to recognise that they or others need help by providing 
information that helps them to assess what they need and decide what 
to do next. 

• Provides easily acces
[...]
 is an important focus of work for the Board. 
A best practice in care audit checklist has been launched and training for 



Version Number 3

voluntary and independent providers has included a Managing Safely course 
which has been well attended.  

12. Service user feedback tool has been developed to audit the experience of 
individuals subject to safeguarding processes in Adult Social Care. This will 
be rolled out to other key agencies next year. 

13 Over the next year the SSAB key priorities for work includes 
• Continuing to develop strategic links with partners such as GPs, Health 

Watch, the Crown Prosecution Service and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

• Strengthening the voice of adults at risk in determining the work of the 
Board and hearing of their experiences of safeguarding 

• Developing the performance and governance information available to 
the Board, undertaking audits of specific areas such as the use of 
CA12 police alerts on individuals who are considered vulnerable and 
audit the NHS decision making in raising concerns and in safeguarding 
action 

• Work to embed and develop safeguarding operational practice such as 
ensuring fire safety action plans are in place in all appropriate cases, 
developing the use of the police “safety net” system to highlight 
addresses of adults at risk and introduce the well being trigger tool  

• Continue to focus on staff development working across Hampshire to 
develop a training and development strategy and integrating provision 
of training 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
 All of the work described will be undertaken within the identified SSAB budget 

provided by Police, Clinical Commissioning Group and Adult Social Care on 
pro rata basis  

Property/Other 
 There are no other implications 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
 As described in “No Secrets” guidance 2003 the local authority is required to 

take the lead agency role in ensurin
[...]
 Reduction of 20% in burglary   
• Reduction of 22% in theft of a vehicle  
• Reduction of 15% in  recorded theft from a vehicle 
• Reduction of 21% in theft from a person 
• Reduction of 11% for total ASB incidents  
• Reduction of 37% in arson  

 
 
 



 3

6. The City’s comparator position in relation to crime rates for other cities in our 
most similar group has also improved for: 

• All crime 
• Sexual offences 
• Other sexual offences 
• Rape 
• Burglary 
• Burglary (Dwelling) 
• Burglary (non dwelling) 
• Vehicle Offences 
• Arson 
• Violence with Injury 
• Violence without injury 
• Public Order 

7. However, even though crime rates have come down in Southampton, this has 
been in line with the national trend and therefore, in some critical areas, the 
City’s comparative position needs significant improvement. This is particularly 
so for: 

• Criminal Damage 
• Criminal Damage /Arson 
• Violence with Injury 
• Violence without injury  
• Theft from Person 
• Burglary (non dwelling) 
• All crime 
• Possession of drugs  

8. The priorities and actions therefore reflect the need to focus on improving our 
comparative position in relation to the above in addition to improvements in 
reducing reoffending (particularly domestic violence and youth), ASB in some 
areas of the City and drug related crimes.  

9. The Youth Justice Strategic Plan identifies the following priorities in addition 
to implementing an action plan to deliver improvements within the service: 

• Reducing custody; 
• Reducing the number of first time entrants into the criminal justice 

system; 
• Reducing reoffending; and 
• Reducing youth crime. 

 
 
 
 
 



 4

10. It is recognised that the Council and its partners would benefit from building 
on the synergy between community safety and youth offending functions. 
Therefore, the Council is being requested to consider the 2 plans together in 
order to start the development of a single safer city and youth justice strategy. 
The Council is in dialogue with the Local Government Association about 
benefiting from a Peer Review for the wider community safety function early 
next year. 

11. The Cabinet Member has also requested that officers explore the following: 
• Closer alignment across the Council of community safety, emergency 

planning and enforcement functions  
• Consider options with the Safe City Partnership and the Youth 

Offending Board for improving the governance arrangements for these 
areas as the key partners are on both partnerships.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  

12. There are no additional resource requirements as Council led actions to 
deliver targets detailed in these plans will be met within existing budgets. 

Property/Other 
13. None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (amended by the Police and Justice Act 
2006) places a statutory duty on Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships 
to produce a strategic assessment and a Partnership Plan outlining its 
priorities to tackle crime and disorder. 

15. All Youth Offending Services are required to submit a Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan to the Youth Justice Board and Ministry of Justice, and the Plan needs 
to be endorsed by full Council (Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, Part iii, 
Section 40). 

Other Legal Implications:  
16. None  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
17. The Safe City Plan is included in the Council’s Policy Framework. These 

plans link with a range of other strategies and plans including the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the Integrated Offender Management Plan.  



 5

 
KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. Draft Crime and Disorder Strategic Assessment 
2.  Draft Southampton Safe City Partnership Plan 2013/14 
3. Southampton Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 – plan on a page  
4.  Southampton Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 – detailed plan  
Doc
[...]
In addition to the work that Southampton Youth Offending Service undertakes to reduce 
reoffending by young people and youth crime, Southampton Youth Offending Service also 
contributes to achieving Safe City Partnership priorities by:  
 

• Ensuring that 100% of young people who score 2 or more for substance and alcohol 
use in offending behaviour assessments undertaken using the Asset tool are referred 
to the Youth Offending Service Substance Misuse Worker for further assessment and 
intervention 
 

• Aiming to ensure 50% of young people subject to Youth Restorative Disposals who 
have been referred for intervention by the police undertake meaningful reparation, 
taking into account victim wishes 

 
• Participating in multi-agency Community Tasking and Coordination meetings to 

address anti-social behaviour in communities 
 

• Ensuring that individual and group offending behaviour interventions reflect local 
priorities 

 
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEALTH: ARRANGEMENTS FOR HEALTH 

EMERGENCY PLANNING AND HEALTH PROTECTION 
DATE OF DECISION: 27 NOVEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: ANDREW MORTIMORE, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 

HEALTH, SCC 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Debbie Chase Tel: 023 80833738 
 E-mail: Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 8083 3204 
 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report describes the arrangements for health emergency planning and health 
protection that became local authority responsibilities from 1st April 2013. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Board recognise the critical role of the SCJHPF in providing 

assurance to the DPH and feeding into the Local Health Resilience 
Partnership (LHRP) thus fulfilling statutory requirements; 
 

 (ii) That the Board recognise the link between the impact of successful 
health protection mechanisms, for example vaccinations 
/immunisation progr
[...]
S Foundation Trust, it has invited the Secretary of State 
for Health to address the conference along with some other key national and 
regional speakers.  
 
The aim is to give the audience of business leaders a better understanding of 
the health of the region, the issues people are facing, the excellence that 
exists here and a better idea of what more can be achieved by working closer 
together.  
 
Anticipated outcomes from the conference include businesses signing up to a 
Get Healthy Together initiative and the launch of a Health Action Group 
made up of private, public and voluntary sector health providers alongside key 
businesses.  
 
It is felt that the event would benefit considerably from the involvement of 
Health & Wellbeing Boards in the Wessex area along with senior Council 
representatives with their various responsibilities for economic development, 
public health, adult social care and community leadership. 
 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Integrated Transformation Fund Update
	Appendix

	6 Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	Appendix

	7 Safe City and Youth Justice Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 1.3
	Appendix 1.4

	8 Public Health Southampton : Progress of Arrangements for Health Emergency Planning and Health Protection
	Appendix 1
	appendix 2
	appendix 3
	appendix 4

	9 Update from the Chair, Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 11 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields (Chair) 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Board noted the apologies of Alison Elliott and that Stephanie Ramsey was in 
attendance and representing her for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

23. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch 
England and a Council appointed representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in 
the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the items on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Bogle declared that she was a Council appointed representative of University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared that he was a Council appointed representative of Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 

24. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd October 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Apologies – Page 7 – Stephanie Ramsey was representing Alison Elliott 
 
Item 16 – Page 7 – The NHS Commissioning Landscape – Third line should read Ms J 
Freeland. 
 
Item 19 – Page 9 – Update on Integration Transformation Fund Implementation – Last 
paragraph first bullet point to read “The integrated transformation fund was not new 
money” – delete second half of sentence. 
 

26. INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION FUND UPDATE  
 
The Board received and noted the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Director of People, Southampton City Council 
providing an update on the integrated transformation fund implementation and outlining 
the progress in developing the local plan which was required by March 2014. 
 



 

 
- 12 - 

 

The Board also received a presentation from the Deputy Chief Officer NHS providing 
feedback from the Workshop held on 22nd November 2013. 
 
The following issues and comments were noted:- 
 

• The funding would enable the following priorities: 
 

Ø greater service/organisational integration with more flexible structures to 
meet a different set of needs and practises; 

Ø implementation of shared care planning and systems; 
Ø stronger focus on prevention and identifying need earlier; 
Ø shift towards more person centred care across the whole system; and 
Ø a shift in resources and activity to an out of hospital model. 
 

• the vision for integrated care in Southampton would be “I can plan my care with 
people who work together to understand me and my carer(s), allow me control 
and bring together services to achieve the outcomes important to me”; 

• the model would include community and voluntary agencies and the co-
ordination of health and social care teams; 

• the transformation would be scoped over a 5 year plan; 
• the vision in 5 years would be one person to co-ordinate care taking a holistic 

approach, a single point of access and locality/cluster/ community working, a 
multi-disciplinary team, reducing referrals and working for the population;  and 

• more training to be provided so that decisions and actions could be made closer 
to the contact “grass roots” . 

 
It was AGREED that officers would circulate papers to Board Members on the 
Stakeholder Workshop  “Consulation/Challenge on the Proposed Draft Model” 
scheduled for  12th December 2013. 
 

27. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board considered the report of the Independent Chair, Southampton Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SSAB), Dr Carol Tozer, providing the annual report 2012/2013 which 
outlined the work being undertaken by the SSAB in co-ordinating strategic and 
operational multi agency working to ensure the safety of adults at risk in Southampton. 
 
Dr Tozer thanked the Board for their support during the year and it was noted that this 
would be her last meeting as she was standing down as Independent Chair.     
 
The Board particularly noted the following points:- 
 

• that in 2012/13, 285 people were identified as at risk and requiring support under 
local safeguarding adults’ procedures which represented a reduction of 5% (17 
people) compared to last year.   On analysis of referrals it was noted that 
Southampton’s 2011/12 referrals were lower than average by 40% compared to 
other similar local authorities and the most common form of abuse reported in 
2012/13 was financial followed by physical; and 

•  key priorities for the coming year were:- 
Ø to develop strategic links with partners such as GP’s, Health Watch, the 

Crown Prosecution Service and the Police and Crime Commissioner; 



 

 
- 13 - 

 

Ø to strengthen the voice of adults at risk by listening to their experiences of 
safeguarding; 

Ø embed and develop safeguarding operational practice such as ensuring 
fire safety action plans are in place;  and 

Ø continue to focus on staff development working across Hampshire to 
develop a training and development strategy, thereby integrating the 
provision of training. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Annual Report of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board be 
welcomed and that the work priorities outlined in paragraph 13 be fully 
endorsed;  and 

(ii) that the incoming Chair of the SSAB be requested to report back on progress 
in six months, particularly referring to the implementation of the Winterbourne 
View local action plan. 

 
28. SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY  
 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health, detailing the Safe City 
Plan 2013/14 and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 for identification of any 
relevant implications in the attached plans for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Superintendent Fulton was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The following points were noted:- 
 

• although there had been a significant reduction in crime in the City which was 
mainly due to productive partnership working, between agencies and local 
communities, there was a need to focus on improving our comparative position 
in relation to reducing reoffending, anti-social behaviour and drug related crimes; 

• Youth Justice Plan priorities were the reduction of youth custody, the number of 
first time entrants in the criminal justice system and reoffending and youth crime; 

• investigation and analysis of collective data from the A&E would assist in 
obtaining a fuller picture and therefore assist in crime reduction; 

• closer working with other partners such as the shared services in Redbridge of 
the police and the fire department. 

• there should be closer alignment across the Council of community safety, 
emergency planning and enforcement functions; 

• consideration by the Safe City Partnership and the Youth Offending Board of 
options for improving the governance arrangements for these areas;  and  

• consideration to combine the Safe City Partnership Plan and the Youth 
Offending Board Plan in order to commence the development of a single safer 
city and youth justice strategy;  the Council was in dialogue with the Local 
Government Association about the benefits of a Peer Review for the wider 
community safety function early next year. 

 
 
 



 

 
- 14 - 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the adoption of the 2013/2014 Safe City Plan and Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan be welcomed and commended to our NHS and local Healthwatch 
partners; 

(ii) that the Chair be requested to meet with the Chairs of the Safe City 
Partnership and the Children and Young People’s Trust Board to consider the 
most effective means for collaboration on areas of common concern;  and 

(iii) that the Joint and Integrated Commissioning Unit be urged to ensure that 
successful bidders for the integrated substance misuse service, currently out 
to tender, commit to working with the City Council and its partners to reduce 
the alarmingly high rates of harm to health and life from the misuse of 
alcohol, illegal drugs and unclassified substances. 

 
29. PUBLIC HEALTH SOUTHAMPTON : PROGRESS OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

HEALTH EMERGENCY PLANNING AND HEALTH PROTECTION  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health, detailing the 
arrangements for health emergency planning and health protection that were local 
authority responsibilities from 1 April 2013. 
 
It was AGREED that Councillor Bogle, who was a Governor of the University Hospital 
Trust would raise the issue of the public’s perception of the Hospital’s control of 
infections. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the critical role of the Southampton City Health Protection Forum 
(SCJHPF) be recognised in providing assurance to the Director of Public 
Health and feeding into the Local Health Resilience Partnership (LHRP), thus 
fulfilling statutory requirements; 

(ii) that the link between the impact of successful health protection mechanisms, 
for example vaccinations/immunisation  programmes and ill health associated 
with higher levels of deprivation be recognised;   

(iii) that the World Health Organisation’s (WHO) 95% uptake target for 
vaccination be adopted (which would provide herd immunity to the remaining 
population;  and 

(iv) that the excellent multi-agency working through the Southampton City Joint 
Health Protection Forum and the key role played by the leads working in the 
SCC Safe City Team and the local Public Health team be commended. 

 
30. UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR, HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
The Board received and noted the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board detailing actions taken and correspondence to the Chair since the October 
meeting of the H&WBB. 
 
 

 


